




























EXHIBIT 1 
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE 

STAFF AUGMENTATION AND CIP MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND: 

The City of Pflugerville (City) has several key positions vacant within their Engineering Department within 
the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) divisions.  Staff augmentation is needed to allow the City to 
continue to provide the best service to residents and keep projects moving forward.   
 
Freese and Nichols, Inc. (FNI) has been asked to provide staff augmentation services as follows. Through 
this contract, FNI will provide those services listed as well as any additional engineering services requested 
on an hourly billing rate basis: 

1. Engineering Project Management (CIP Division): FNI will serve as the City’s representative to 
provide project management for capital projects. For assigned projects, duties include developing a 
project management plan, managing schedule and budget for projects, communication with 
consulting engineers and contractors, communication with internal operations and construction 
management staff and internal reporting.  Key tasks include, but are not limited to: 

a. Compile/prepare technical documentation 

b. Manage design and construction procurement process 

c. Manage and coordinate with design consultants 

d. Communicate with other local, state, and federal regulatory agencies and residents 

e. Attend meetings as required: staff meetings, monthly project meetings, City Council, pre-
bid, kickoff, stakeholder, management, etc. 

2. Construction Contract Administration Services – FNI will provide Construction Management staff to 
provide construction contract administration services and training as requested on an as needed 
basis.  Services can include Inspector coordination and training, attending and leading meetings with 
the City, Engineer of Record (EOR), contractor and other entities; document management, risk/issue 
management and project completion.  Key tasks the construction manager shall perform include, 
but are not limited to: 

a. Constructability Review - Provide training for City inspectors in review of drawings and 
specifications related to constructability and provide feedback to the EOR and/or the City 
regarding suggestions for improvement of the documents that could result in added value to 
the overall delivery of projects.  

b. Document Management – Establish, maintain and train inspector to use an electronic 
project management information system utilizing the web based FNiManager system or 
other system chosen by City.  Manage and train inspectors in the processing of contractor 
submittals and provide for filing and retrieval of project documentation.  



2 

c. Train inspectors to Track project budgets and schedules and to: 

i. Assist in review of the overall CIP budget 

ii. Review contractors’ schedules of values and progress payments to verify compliance 
with the individual project budget.    

iii. Assist in review of the overall CIP schedule 

iv. Review look ahead and monthly construction progress schedules to verify 
compliance with individual project baseline schedule. 

d. Train inspectors to Receive and review project change orders 
 

i. Establish procedures for administering changes to the construction contract.  Process 
contract modifications and negotiate with the contractor on behalf of the City to 
determine the cost and time impacts of these changes. Prepare change order 
documentation for approved changes for execution by the City. 

e. Train inspectors in Project Coordination 
 

i. Establish procedures for Pre-construction meetings and project progress meetings.  
Conduct and document these meetings. 

ii. Manage the processing of contractor submittals, RFIs, schedules, payment requests 
and daily reports, and provide for filing and retrieval of project documentation.  
Monitor the progress of the contractor in sending and processing submittals and of 
the EOR in reviewing and responding to submittals to verify that documentation is 
being processed in accordance with schedules. 

f. Train inspectors with Correspondence  
Establish communication procedures and protocol with the City, EORs, contractors 
and other Entities. Submit monthly reports of construction progress to the City. 

g. Train inspectors with Processing of construction progress payment - Review proposed 
schedule of values and payment request format prepared by contractor. Coordinate with the 
City and contractor to establish a basis and procedure for the review of monthly quantities of 
work in place and payment requests.   

h. Train inspectors with Project Completion - Coordinate substantial completion and coordinate 
overall engineering assistance to contractor to facilitate commissioning process.  Review of 
the project for conformance with the design concept of the project and general compliance 
with the construction contract documents. Receive and review as-built drawings from 
contractor, coordinate the 11-month warranty inspection, issue warranty punch list and see 
that items have been corrected, and prepare final contract closeout documentation. 

3. Standard Construction Specification and Detail Update Project – FNI will complete the 
management of City Standard Specifications and Standard Details Update by facilitating review by 
City staff, review and provide recommendations, and facilitate stakeholder input as needed.   

 
SCHEDULE 
It is anticipated that services will be performed over a 12-month period, but actual duration will vary 
based on the City’s need and actual effort required. 



3 

 

EXHIBIT 2 
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE 

STAFF AUGMENTATION AND CIP MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE 

COMPENSATION 
 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND: 

Through this contract, FNI will provide the services in Exhibit 1 for Staff Augmentation as well as any 
additional engineering services requested on an hourly billing rate basis.  We have estimated a fee 
believed to represent one year of effort.  If the assumptions on the level of effort varies significantly from 
this estimate, FNI will notify the City prior to reaching the contract limit.  Monthly invoices will reflect level 
of effort for each of the major tasks and any additional tasks that may be added by the City. 
 

 
1. Engineering Project Management (CIP Division): It is anticipated the effort to provide this service 

will require an average of 50 to 60 hours per week.  We propose to utilize 2 to 4 engineers 
(depending on city workload) to perform the program/project management and provide the 
appropriate technical resources as needed.  Based on these assumptions, our estimated cost for 
this service is estimated to be $540,000 or $45,000 per month for 12 months. 

 
2. Construction Contract Administration Services:  It is anticipated this is a training service which 

will be needed for an equivalent of one construction manager for an average of 20 hours per week 
initially as processes are being set in place.  We anticipate after the first 6 months the construction 
manager will be needed only 10 hours per week. Based on these assumptions, our estimated cost 
for this service is estimated to be $155,000 or $17,222 per month for the first 6 months, $8,611 
per month for the last 6 months.  
 
 

3. Standard Construction Specification and Detail Update:  It is anticipated this effort will be 
completed in the first 3 months of the contract and average 5 hours per week.  Based on this 
assumption, the anticipated cost for the service is $16,000 or $5,333 per month.  
 

 

 
Service 

Estimated Cost 

1st 6 months 
 

2nd 6 months TOTAL 

CIP Project Management $270,000 $270,000 $540,000 

Construction Management $103,334 $51,666 $155,000 

Spec/Detail Update $16,000  $16,000 

TOTAL $389,334 $321,666 $711,000 

 



ATTACHMENT CO

Rate

Professional - 1 113
Professional - 2 137

Professional - 3 156
Professional - 4 178
Professional - 5 209
Professional - 6 240

Construction Manager - 1 91

Construction Manager - 2 117

Construction Manager - 3 138
Construction Manager - 4 173
CAD Technician/Designer - 1 96

CAD Technician/Designer - 2 126
CAD Technician/Designer - 3 153
Corporate Project Support - 1 92
Corporate Project Support - 2 111

Corporate Project Support - 3 148
Intern/ Coop 57

Rates for In-House Services

Bulk Printing and Reproduction

B&W Color

Small Format (per copy) $0.10 $0.25

Travel Large Format (per sq. ft.)

Standard IRS Rates Bond $0.25 $0.75

Glossy / Mylar $0.75 $1.25

Vinyl / Adhesive $1.50 $2.00

Mounting (per sq. ft.) $2.00

Binding (per binding) $0.25

OTHER DIRECT EXPENSES:

These rates are subject to annual adjustment. Last Updated February 2015.

2022015

FNI

OWNER

Schedule of Charges:

Position

Compensation to Freese and Nichols shall be based on the following Schedule of Charges.

Other direct expenses are reimbursed at actual cost times a multiplier of 1.15. They include outside printing and reproduction

expense, communication expense, travel, transportation and subsistence away from the FNI office and other miscellaneous

expenses directly related to the work, including costs of laboratory analysis, test, and other work required to be done by

independent persons other than staff members. For Resident Representative services performed by non-FNI employees and CAD 

services performed In-house by non-FNI employees where FNI provides workspace and equipment to perform such services,

these services will be billed at cost times a multiplier of 2.0. This markup approximates the cost to FNI if an FNI employee was

performing the same or similar services.

COMPENSATION


